Banks in India under the statutory guidelines, they would be deemed to 
have qualified the financial standing criteria considering the 
Institutional Financial backing available to them.  

(and) 

b) The average annual financial turn-over during the last three years ending 
31.03.2025 should be at least Rs.1,47,00,000 (Rupees One Crore Forty Seven Lakh 
only) as per the annual report (audited Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss 
account) of the relevant period, duly authenticated by a Chartered  
Accountant / Cost Accountant in India. 

1.4 Notes for Financial Criteria: 

a) In order to be qualified, a Bidder needs to fulfill all the Financial Criteria as

[...]

as on 31.03.2025 and should have not eroded by 
more than 30% in the last 03(three) years ending 
31.03.2025 

2022-23:Rs………Cr 
2023-24:Rs………Cr 
2024-25:Rs………Cr 

9 The average annual financial turn-over during 
the last three years ending 31.03.2025 should be 
at least Rs.1,47,00,000 (Rupees One Crore Forty Seven 
Lakh only) as per the annual report (audited 
Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss account) of the 
relevant period, duly authenticated by a 
Chartered  Accountant / Cost Accountant in India 

2022-23:Rs………Cr 
2023-24:Rs………Cr 
2024-25:Rs………Cr 

10 Documentary evidence as per Clause No.1.5 of